The State shall 
make the said payments within one-year from the notification of the present Judgment. 

140. With regard to the victims’ loss of income, the Court fixes in equity and considering the life 
expectancy of each of the victims the amounts of $US 42,000.00 (forty-two thousand United States 
dollars) in favor of Mr. Wilmer Zambrano Vélez; $US 30,000.00 (thirty thousand United States 
dollars) in favor of Mr. Segundo Olmedo Caicedo Cobeña; and $US 41,000.00 (forty-one thousand 
United States dollars) in favor of Mr. José Miguel Caicedo Cobeña. The said amounts shall be 
divided between the family members of the deceased victims, in accordance with paragraph 136 of 
the present Judgment. The State shall make the said payments within one year from the

[...]

Rochela Massacre, supra note 7, para. 256; Case of La Cantuta, supra note 7, para. 217, and Case of the Miguel Castro-
Castro Prison, supra note 14, para. 432. 

Caicedo Cobeña and Mr. José Miguel Caicedo Cobeña. The Court therefore fixes in equity the 
amounts of US$ 25,000.00 (twenty-five thousand United States dollars) in favor of each of the 
partners of the victims and US$ 20,000.00 (twenty thousand United States dollars) in favor of their 
daughters and sons, which shall be paid by the State to each of them.  

145. As such, the compensations fixed by the Court for non-pecuniary damages are as follow: